

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

DAVID FLOYD, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

Docket No. 13-3088

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF MICHAEL B. MUKASEY
AND RUDOLPH W. GIULIANI IN SUPPORT OF
PROPOSED POLICE INTERVENORS' OPPOSITION
TO THE CITY OF NEW YORK'S MOTION FOR REMAND**

Daniel S. Connolly, Esq.
Rachel B. Goldman, Esq.
BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: (212) 508-6100
Facsimile: (212) 508-6101
Email: daniel.connolly@bgllp.com
Email: rachel.goldman@bgllp.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Michael
B. Mukasey and Rudolph W.
Giuliani*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI* 1

ARGUMENT4

 I. Remand Should Be Denied To Permit This Court To Review
 The District Court’s Flawed Orders4

 A. The City’s Remand Request Seeks To Implement The
 District Court’s Orders.....5

 B. Appellate Review Is Crucial Due To The District
 Court’s Erroneous Application Of Constitutional
 Principles.....6

 C. Appellate Review Of The Orders Is Further Warranted
 Because They Issued From A District Court Judge This
 Court Disqualified.....9

 II. The Court Should Grant The Proposed Intervenors’ Motions
 To Intervene In Order To Prosecute This Appeal..... 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Brown v. City of Oneonta, New York</i> , 221 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 1999)	6, 7
<i>Brown v. City of Oneonta, New York</i> , 235 F.3d 769 (2d Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	8
<i>New York News, Inc. v. Kheel</i> , 972 F.2d 482 (2d Cir. 1992)	11, 12
<i>Novick v. AXA Network, LLC</i> , 642 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>U.S. v. City of Los Angeles, Cal.</i> , 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>United States v. Brockington</i> , 378 Fed. App'x 90 (2d Cir. 2010)	7
 <u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 455	10
 <u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
Local Rule 29.1	3
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Annie Correal, <i>De Blasio Names City's Top Lawyer, Appearing to Signal a Further Shift in Policy</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 29, 2013	5
Benjamin Weiser and Joseph Goldstein, <i>Mayor Says New York City Will Settle Suits on Stop-and-Frisk Tactics</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 30, 2014.....	5
